

## Washington State Boundary Review Board For King County

Yesler Building, 400 Yesler Way, Room 205, Seattle, WA 98104 Phone: (206) 477-0633•www.kingcounty.gov/brb

## **DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY**

WHEREAS, COVID-19 poses a significant health emergency in our community; and

WHEREAS, the King County Executive issued a Proclamation and Order of the King County Executive Terminating the COVID-19 Proclamation of Emergency on February 6, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Washington State Boundary Review Board for King County (WSABRBKC) is not prepared to resume in-person public meetings due to factors including, but not limited to, the health and safety of its members and staff due to COVID-19 and the logistics that would be required, but cannot be arranged in time, for an in-person public meeting on February 9, 2023,

## NOW, THEREFORE, I, ROBERT COOK, AS ACTING CHAIR OF THE WASHINGTON STATE BOUNDARY REVIEW BOARD FOR KING COUNTY, do declare:

COVID-19 is an emergency that creates a hazard to the health and safety of the members and staff of the WSABRBKC.

I am declaring an emergency due to COVID 19 for the WSABRBKC for purposes of RCW 42.30.070.

The WSABRBKC will continue to meet solely via Zoom with no in-person public component to the meeting during February 2023. Any meetings will continue to be open to the public via Zoom.

Dated: 2/7/2023

DocuSigned by: tokent Cook B5AB3D5D2B49439

Robert Cook, Acting Chair